Rate of increase in pension payments 3.7% 3.2%
Discount rate 2.7% 2.0%
Inflation rate 3.7% 3.2%

The assumptions relating to longevity underlying the pension liabilities at 31 March 2022 are based on standard actuarial mortality tables,
and include an allowance for future improvements in longevity. The assumptions, equivalent to future longevity for members in normal
health at age 65, are as follows:

Scottish Hydro Electric

At 31 March 2022 At 31 March 2021

Male Female Male Female

Currently aged 65 22 24 23 24
Currently aged 45 24 27 25 27

Southern Electric

At 31 March 2022 At 31 March 2021

Male Female Male Female

Currently aged 65 23 25 23 25
Currently aged 45 24 26 24 26

284 SSE plc  Annual Report 2022

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 March 2022

23. Retirement benefit obligations continued
23.2 Sensitivity analysis
The impact on the schemes’ liabilities of changing certain of the major assumptions is as follows:

Scottish Hydro Electric

At 31 March 2022 At 31 March 2021

Increase/
decrease in
assumption

Effect on
scheme’s
liabilities

Increase/
decrease in
assumption

Effect on
scheme’s
liabilities

Rate of increase in pensionable salaries 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% +/- 0.1%
Rate of increase in pension payments 0.1% 0.9% 0.1% +/- 1.0%
Discount rate 0.1% 1.0% 0.1% +/- 0.9%
Longevity 1 year 2.0% 1 year +/- 1.8%

Southern Electric

At 31 March 2022 At 31 March 2021

Increase/
decrease in
assumption

Effect on
scheme’s
liabilities

Increase/
decrease in
assumption

Effect on
scheme’s
liabilities

Rate of increase in pensionable salaries 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% +/- 0.2%
Rate of increase in pension payments 0.1% 1.5% 0.1% +/- 1.5%
Discount rate 0.1% 1.5% 0.1% +/- 1.6%
Longevity 1 year 5.8% 1 year +/- 6.0%

23.3 Valuation of combined Pension Schemes

Quoted
£m

Unquoted
£m

Value at
31 March 2022

£m
Quoted

£m
Unquoted

£m

Value at
31 March 2021

£m

Equities 511.5 – 511.5 626.8 – 626.8
Government bonds 1,332.7 – 1,332.7 1,139.9 – 1,139.9
Corporate bonds 167.6 – 167.6 176.7 – 176.7
Insurance contracts (i) – 713.5 713.5 – 780.3 780.3
Other investments 1,585.9 – 1,585.9 1,588.4 – 1,588.4

Total fair value of plan assets 4,311.2 4,312.1
Present value of defined benefit obligation (3,726.3) (3,955.1)

Surplus in the schemes 584.9 357.0
Deferred tax thereon (ii) (146.2) (67.8)

Net pension asset 438.7 289.2

(i)	 See details of valuations of insurance contracts in note 23.6 (ii).
(ii)	 Deferred tax rate of 25% applied to net pension surplus position (2021: 19%).

285SSE plc  Annual Report 2022

23.4 Movements in the combined defined benefit asset obligations and assets during the year

2022 2021

Assets
£m

Obligations (i)
£m

Total Assets
£m

Obligations (i)
£m Total

At 1 April 4,312.1 (3,955.1) 357.0 3,922.9 (3,581.2) 341.7

Included in Income Statement
Current service cost – (31.0) (31.0) – (29.3) (29.3)
Past service cost – (5.1) (5.1) – (5.8) (5.8)
Settlements and curtailments (2.5) 2.6 0.1 (7.7) 9.3 1.6
Interest income/(cost) 85.2 (77.6) 7.6 88.5 (80.2) 8.3

  82.7 (111.1) (28.4) 80.8 (106.0) (25.2)

Included in Other Comprehensive

Income
Actuarial gain/(loss) arising from:
Demographic assumptions – 16.8 16.8 – (23.1) (23.1)
Financial assumptions – 195.6 195.6 – (461.5) (461.5)
Experience assumptions – (41.5) (41.5) – 21.8 21.8
Return on plan assets excluding interest

income 26.4 – 26.4 447.0 – 447.0

  26.4 170.9 197.3 447.0 (462.8) (15.8)

Other
Contributions paid by the employer 59.0 – 59.0 56.3 – 56.3
Scheme participant’s contributions 0.1 (0.1) – 0.1 (0.1) –
Benefits paid (169.1) 169.1 – (195.0) 195.0 –

  (110.0) 169.0 59.0 (138.6) 194.9 56.3

Balance at 31 March 4,311.2 (3,726.3) 584.9 4,312.1 (3,955.1) 357.0

Pension scheme contributions and costs
Charges/(credits) recognised:

2022
£m

2021
£m

Service costs (charged to operating profit) 36.1 35.1
Settlements and curtailment gains (0.1) (1.6)

36.0 33.5
(Credited)/charged to finance costs:
Interest from pension scheme assets (85.2) (88.5)
Interest on pension scheme liabilities 77.6 80.2

(7.6) (8.3)

The return on pension scheme assets is as follows:

2022
£m

2021
£m

Return on pension scheme assets 111.6 535.5

286 SSE plc  Annual Report 2022

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 March 2022

23. Retirement benefit obligations continued
23.4 Movements in the combined defined benefit asset obligations and assets during the year continued
Defined contribution scheme
The total contribution paid by the Group to defined contribution pension schemes was £57.3m (2021: £61.6m).

Employer financed retirement benefit (EFRB) pension costs
The decrease in the year in relation to EFRB was £1.1m (2021: £5.8m). This is included in Employee related provisions (note 20).